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SCOTT COUNTY 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

AGENDA 
Wednesday, January 26, 2022 

4:00 P.M. 
 
PARTICIPATION OPTIONS: 
Connect Via Phone:  
1-408-418-9388  Meeting number: 2489 190 5420  Password: 1234 
 
Connect via Computer, or Webex application: 
Host: www.webex.com Meeting number: 2489 190 5420 Password: 1234 
 
Full URL link for Attendees (copy & paste): 
https://scottcountyiowa.webex.com/scottcountyiowa/j.php?MTID=m793928514627fe2a24cb4f3
58af06df5 
 
Please find call-in instructions, agenda, and meeting materials here:  
https://www.scottcountyiowa.gov/planning/zoning-board-adjustment/meetings 
 
1. Call to Order 
 
2. Minutes:  Approval of the February 24, 2021 meeting minutes. 

 
3. Election of 2022 Officers 

Election of Chair and Vice-Chair for the 2022 Scott County Board of Adjustment 
 
4. Public Hearing - Variance: 

Variance application from Brian and Shelly Holst to allow a detached garage to be 
constructed seven (7) feet from the south (side) property line in lieu of the ten (10) foot side-
yard setback prescribed in Section 6-12 of the Scott County Zoning Ordinance. The 0.83-acre 
property is zoned Residential Single-Family (R-1) and is legally described as Pristine Oaks Lot 
12 located in Section 16 of Buffalo Township.  The parcel ID is #721603112 and the assigned 
address of the property is 11794 82nd Avenue. The applicants’ petition cites the unique lot 
configuration and shape, location of an existing septic system, and lack of level ground as the 
exceptional situations warranting the variance request. A copy of the proposed site plan for the 
additional and meeting materials can be viewed at: 
https://www.scottcountyiowa.gov/planning/zoning-board-adjustment/meetings 

 
5. Other business: Additional comments or issues to discuss (Commission members) / 

Opportunity for public comments 
 
6. Adjournment.  

http://www.webex.com/
https://scottcountyiowa.webex.com/scottcountyiowa/j.php?MTID=m793928514627fe2a24cb4f358af06df5
https://scottcountyiowa.webex.com/scottcountyiowa/j.php?MTID=m793928514627fe2a24cb4f358af06df5
https://www.scottcountyiowa.gov/planning/zoning-board-adjustment/meetings
https://www.scottcountyiowa.gov/planning/zoning-board-adjustment/meetings
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Public Hearing/Meeting Procedure 
a. Chairman reads public notice of hearing. 
b. Director reviews background of request. 
c. Applicant /Representative provide any additional comments on request. 
d. Public may make comments or ask questions. 
e. Director makes staff recommendation. 
f. Applicant may respond or comment. 
g. Commission members may ask questions. 
h. Chairman closes the public portion of the hearing (No more public comments).  
i. Discussion period for the Commission members. 
j. Commission members make motion to approval, deny, or modify request. 
k. Final vote. Recommendation goes to Board of Supervisors. 



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
600 West Fourth Street 
Davenport, Iowa 52801-1106 
Office: (563) 326-8643 Fax: (563) 326-8257 
Email:  planning@scottcountyiowa.com  

 
Christopher Mathias 
Director 

 
January 5, 2022 
  

 
SCOTT COUNTY 

 ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING  
 
Notice is hereby given that the Scott County Planning and Development Department has on file 
the following application as allowed by the Scott County Zoning Ordinance.   In accordance with 
Section 6-27, this Notice is being sent to all property owners of record within 500 feet of the area 
in question and to appropriate County officials to notify all of a public hearing to be held in the 1st 
Floor Board Room, County Administrative Center, 600 W 4th Street, Davenport, IA, 52801 
on Wednesday, January 26, 2022 at 4:00 P.M.  
 
The Zoning Board of Adjustment will hear the request of Brian and Shelly Holst to allow a 16’ 
x 28’ detached garage to be constructed seven (7) feet from the south (side) property line in lieu 
of the ten (10) foot side-yard setback prescribed in Section 6-12 of the Scott County Zoning 
Ordinance. The 0.83-acre property is zoned Residential Single-Family (R-1) and is legally 
described as Pristine Oaks Lot 12 located in Section 16 of Buffalo Township.  The parcel ID is 
#721603112 and the assigned address of the property is 11794 82nd Avenue. The applicants’ 
petition cites the unique lot configuration and shape, location of an existing septic system, and lack 
of level ground as the exceptional situations warranting the variance request. 
 
If you have questions or comments regarding this meeting or the requested variance please call, 
write or email the Planning and Development Department, 600 West Fourth Street, Davenport, 
Iowa 52801, (563) 326-8643, planning@scottcountyiowa.com or attend the meeting.  
 
PARTICIPATION OPTIONS: 
Connect Via Phone:  
1-408-418-9388  Meeting number: 2489 190 5420  Password: 1234 
 
Connect via Computer, or Webex application: 
Host: www.webex.com Meeting number: 2489 190 5420 Password: 1234 
 
Full URL link for Attendees (copy & paste): 
https://scottcountyiowa.webex.com/scottcountyiowa/j.php?MTID=m793928514627fe2a24cb4f3
58af06df5 
 
Please find call-in instructions, agenda, and meeting materials here:  
https://www.scottcountyiowa.gov/planning/zoning-board-adjustment/meetings 

mailto:planning@scottcountyiowa.com
mailto:planning@scottcountyiowa.com
http://www.webex.com/
https://scottcountyiowa.webex.com/scottcountyiowa/j.php?MTID=m793928514627fe2a24cb4f358af06df5
https://scottcountyiowa.webex.com/scottcountyiowa/j.php?MTID=m793928514627fe2a24cb4f358af06df5
https://www.scottcountyiowa.gov/planning/zoning-board-adjustment/meetings


  Scott County  
Board of Adjustment 

STAFF REPORT 
January 26, 2022 

 
 
Applicants:    Brian and Shelly Holst 
 
Request:  Approval of a variance to allow a 16’ x 28’ detached garage to be 

constructed seven (7) feet from the south (side) property line in lieu of the 
ten (10) foot side-yard setback prescribed in Section 6-12 of the Scott 
County Zoning Ordinance. 

 
Legal Description: Lot 12 of Pristine Oaks, Part of the NE ¼ of the NW ¼ of Section 16 of 

Buffalo Township.    
 
General Location:  11794 82nd Avenue 
 
Existing Land Use: Single-family residence 
 
Existing Zoning:  Single-Family Residential (R-1) 
 
Surrounding Zoning: 
 North:  Single-Family Residential (R-1) 
 South:  Single-Family Residential (R-1) 
 East:  Single-Family Residential (R-1) 
 West:  Single-Family Residential (R-1) 
 
GENERAL COMMENTS:  This request is to allow a 16’ x 28’ detached garage to be 

constructed seven (7) feet from the south (side) property line in lieu of the ten (10) foot 
side-yard setback. This property is located just over 4,000 ft from the city limits of the 
Buffalo.  The triangular-shaped lot, having roadway frontage along the longest side of the 
triangle, is 0.83 acres.  The lot is served by 82nd Avenue, a private drive with access to 
Coon Hunter’s Road.  The existing dwelling is approximately one hundred and forty-five 
(145) feet from the 82nd Avenue private drive, and a detached accessory building is 
situated to the north of the dwelling. The property has many topography changes and has 
ravine to the north, septic facilities to the southwest and long driveway that takes up a lot 
of space on the east portion of the lot. The applicants’ petition cites the small size of the 
lot, the location of the septic, and the topography constraints the hardships warranting a 
variance from the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
STAFF REVIEW:  Staff has reviewed this request for compliance with the requirements of the 

Zoning Ordinance for the granting of the variance.  The Zoning Ordinance requires the 
Board to determine that, because of an exceptional situation or topographical condition, 
the strict application of the requirements of the Ordinance will result in exceptional 
practical difficulties or particular hardship.  Following the above determination, the 
Board may grant a variance if it is further determined that it will not merely serve as a 



  Scott County  
Board of Adjustment 

STAFF REPORT 
January 26, 2022 

 
 

convenience to the applicant, impair the purpose and intent of the Development Plan and 
Land Use Policies or otherwise impair the public health, safety, and general welfare of 
the residents of the County. 

 
 Staff would regard the hardships cited by the applicant as legitimate exceptional practical 

difficulties, primarily the combination of the lot’s small size, triangular shape, the 
topography of the property and the location of the new septic system. Constructing the 
accessory building anywhere else on the property would be difficult due to topography 
issues. The requested three foot (3’) variance would not reduce visibility as it would be 
tucked away to the southwest corner of the property and should not have an effect on the 
neighbors’ general welfare.  Staff would also point out that if the lot was slightly smaller 
at 30,000 SF or .69 acre, then only a 5 ft side setback would be required for this 
accessory building and no variance would be required as proposed. 

 
The County Health Department, Secondary Roads Department, and County Building 
Inspector were informed of the request.  The County Health Department had the only 
concern/question.  There are concerns that the location of the garage is still too close to 
the septic facilities.  The County has a plan that shows the location of the septic with 
dimensions.   

 
Staff has notified property owners within five hundred feet (500') of this property of this 
hearing.  A sign has also been placed on the property stating the date and time this 
request would be heard by the Board of Adjustment. Staff has not, as of yet, received any 
calls or comments. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff would recommend the variance to allow a three foot (3’) 

reduction in side yard setback be approved, with the following conditions: 
 

1) All septic facilities be located and flagged in the field. 
2) The location of the foundation of the proposed accessory structure shall be flagged in 

the field 
3) The County Inspector and County Health Dept. review the proposed construction 

location in conjunction with the location of the existing septic facilities and determine 
that the proposed construction will not cause any damage to the septic facilities. 

 
This recommendation is made on the basis that 1) the topographical condition of the site, 
as well as the location of the septic and unique shape of the lot, amount to a hardship 
upon the applicant and 2) the request is for a minimal reduction in setback that is 
mitigated by its inconspicuous location on the property and, as such, would do little if 
anything to impair public health, safety, and general welfare of County residents. 
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Submitted by:   
Christopher Mathias 
Planning Director 
January 18, 2022 
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Disclaimer:  Scott County provides GIS data to the public as an ongoing committment to provide quality service.  Scott County provides this data for use "as is".  The GIS data is not a 
substitute for legal survey, property boundary description, conveyance, or determination of legal title. If survey or deed information is needed, please contact the Scott County Recorder 
or Auditor's Offices.  Information is believed to be accurate, complete and up to date but cannot be guaranteed.  The user of this information assumes all risk associated with its use.
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